

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

March 22, 2010

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2295, an Act establishing a task force to review the present mission, structure, governance, and funding of the area education agencies.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Chester J. Culver

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





House File 2295

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A TASK FORCE TO REVIEW THE PRESENT MISSION,
STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE, AND FUNDING OF THE AREA EDUCATION
AGENCIES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION — AREA EDUCATION AGENCY TASK FORCE.

- 1. The department of education shall convene a task force to review the present mission, structure, governance, and funding of the area education agency system to determine if the current model is applicable to the challenges and requirements of twenty-first century learning.
- 2. The task force membership shall be comprised of education stakeholders and consumers of area education agency services including but not limited to persons representing the following entities or individuals:
 - a. The department of education.
 - b. Area education agencies.
 - c. The Iowa association of school boards.
 - d. The Iowa state education association.
 - e. The school administrators of Iowa.
 - f. Accredited nonpublic schools.
- g. A parent or guardian of a child receiving special education services.
- h. The chairpersons and ranking members of the senate and house standing committees on education.

3. The task force shall submit its findings and recommendations in a report to the general assembly by December 15, 2010.

PATRICK J. MURPHY M Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2295, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MARK BRANDSGARD

Chief Clerk of the House

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor